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December 13, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Unocal Service Station #1871
96 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry, enclosed please find
our report (MPDS-UN1871-13) dated December 2, 1996 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2321.

Sincerely,
MPDS Services, Inc.

/,(M/ Yoride _

{

Farrel F. Crider
fifc

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Tina R. Berry

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: {510} 802-5120 FAX; {510) 689-1918
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MPDS-UN1871-13
December 2, 1996

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Service Station #1871
96 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Boust:

This data report presents the results of the most recent quarter of monitoring and sampling of the
monitoring wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground
water flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on October 24, 1996. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 4.5 and 27.5 gallons of water. During purging operations, the field parameters
pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded on the purging/sampling data sheets which
are attached to this report. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and where possible,
a minimum of approximately three casing volumes had been removed from each well, samples were
then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or
one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled,
and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. Field blank and Trip blank
samples (denoted as ES1 and ES2, respectively) were also collected for quality assurance and control.
MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo,
California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Table 2. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 84520
TEL: {510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the Chain
of Custody documentation are attached to this report,

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

Dt

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

JOEL 4. GREGER

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED
EMNGINEERING
GECLOGIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
Purging/Sampling Data Sheets

cc:  Mr. Thomas J. Berkins, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Summary of Monitoring Data

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
Mw-4
MW-5

MW-1
Mw-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

MW-1
MW.2
MW-3

71.39
70.88
69.90
70.90
70.40

72.09
71.64
70.38
71.57
71.00

72.84
72.39
71.25
72.21
72.15

66.97
66.50
65.69

(Moniiored and Sampled on October 24, 1996)

14.85
10.78
12,65
I1.14
11.40

{Monitored and Sampled on July 24, 1996)

14.15
10.02

12.17

10.47
10.80

(Monritored and Sampled on April 18, 1996)

13.40
9.27
11.30
9.83
9.65

(Monitored and Sampled on January 18, 1996)

14.21
10.11
11.79

24.18
24.74
23.70
19.57
20.00

24.10
24,70
23.68
19.56
20.00

24.20
24.80
23.77
19.61
20.05

24.13
24.74
237
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MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-3

81.18
76.61
77.48
N/A
N/A

86.24
81.66
82.55
82.04
81.80

Yes
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No

18.5
27.5
22

4.5

25
30
6.3
6.5

23
41
33
7.5
7.5

17
38
31
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

4 The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

*  The top of casing elevations were re-surveyed by Kier & Wright in May, 1996, per City of Oakland
Benchmark No. 2310, a cut square in concrete curb at mid point of return at the norhteast corner of
El Dorado and Fairmont Streets (elevation = 77.33 feet MSL). These well casing elevations are used
beginning with the April 18, 1996 monitoring event.

**  The elevations of the top of the well casings, used prior to April 18, 1996, were surveyed by
Roux Associates refative to Mean Sea Level (benchmark unknowny}.
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Table 2

Summiary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW-1 11/3/92 - 260,000 2,300 4,600 3,700 17,000 -
1/25/93 - 120,000 2,100 4,600 4,900 22,000 -
4/29/93 - 100,000 850 2,000 4,300 19,000 -
7/16/93 - 29,000 590 560 980 4,200 -
10/19/93 - 67,000 1,400 2,600 2,900 5,000 -
1/2(/94 - 52,000 1,200 3,000 3,400 17,000 -
4/13/94 -- 51,000 1,000 2,600 3,200 15,000 --
7/13/94 -- 35,000 530 150 1,400 5,700 -
13/10/94 -- 52,000 1,000 810 3,300 12,000 --
1/10/95 - 810 16 18 59 250 -
4/17/95 = 48,000 880 530 2,500 11,000 -
7/24/95 -- 48,000 1,500 420 2,700 9,700 -
10/23/95 -- 47,000 780 210 2,100 11,000 270
1/18/96 -- 30,000 1,500 500 3,500 13,000 2,400
4/18/96 -- 66,000 2,700 2,200 3,100 13,000 57,000
7/24/96 -- . 5,600 2,100 ND 160 160 24,000
10/24/96 - 110,000 7,500 8,000 3,300 14,000 58,000

MW-2 11/3/92 - 140 2.2 ND ND 2.0 --
1/25/93 - 2,100 56 1.1 30 140 -
4/29/93 -- 1,500 290 ND 33 11 -
7/16/93 -- 510% 17 0.60 3.2 2.5 -
10/19/93 -- 670 24 1.1 7.7 23 --
1/20/94 -- 820 97 ND 12 ND -
4/13/94 = 550 71 ND 5.1 1.3 -
7/13/94 - 2,000 450 ND 17 13 -
10/10/94 -- 2,300 340 ND 25 ND -
1/10/95 -~ 850 3.8 ND 8.5 1.3 --
4/17/93 -- 1,300 4.7 ND 8.3 1.2 --
7/24/95 - 960 20 ND 4.2 6.2 --
10/23/95 - ND ND ND ND ND 19
1/18/96 -- 500 300 86 7.6 I8 4,300
4/18/96 -- 18,000 3,600 680 890 4,100 19,000
7/24/96 -- 100,000 13,000 21,000 2,700 16,000 120,000
10/24/96 -- 800 110 17 11 20 20,000

MW-3 11/3/92 - 2,100 120 15 38 200 --
1/25/93 - 2,300 80 1 55 52 -
4/29/93 - 4,500 1,700 ND 200 140 -
7/16/93 - 4,000* 1,100 28 52 70 -
10/15/93 -- 3,800 42 ND 50 56 --
1/20/94 - 4,200 11 ND 21 15 --

4/13/94 - 4,200 210 ND 36 53 --
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Summary of Lahoratory Analyses

Table 2

Water

MW-3
{Cont.)

Mw-4

MW-5

#*  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and

7/13/94
13/10/94
1/10/95
4/17/95
7/24/95
10/23/95
1/18/96
4/18/96
7/24/96
10/24/96

4/18/96+
TI24/964 ¢
10/24/96%

4/18/96
7/24/96
10/24/96

non-gasoline mixture.

¥ Sequoia Apalytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to contam diesel.

1,800%*
4,300
310
7,800
3,200
3,900
2,200
6,000
ND
3,800

ND
ND
ND

31,000
32,000
17,000

16
11
4.6
ND
170
33
270
1,800
2,500
660

630
ND
ND

5,500
6,400
6,900

16
ND
ND
4.6
ND
ND

33
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

1,400
ND
ND

Primarily due to the presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.

ND
12
3.3
300
22
19
26
100
ND
15

ND
ND
ND

1,700
1,600
970

+ Total Oil & Grease and all EPA Method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

¢+ Total Oil & Grease and all EPA Method 8010 and 8270 constituents were non-detectable.

* Total Oil and Grease and all EPA Method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.  All EPA Method 8270

21
ND
2.1
450

16

11

18
230
ND
ND

ND
5.2
ND

8,100
6,100
130

4,500
5,500
48,000
71,000
65,000

18,000
3,900
6,300

66,000
120,000
84,000

constitents were non-detectable, except for Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate which was detected at a concentration
of 14 pg/L.

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

Note: The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the
stated detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification
range used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the quantification
range used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Laboratory analyses data prior to October 19, 1993, were provided by GeoStrategies, Inc.
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Sequoia
WP Analytical

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

ohcord, CA 94520

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 24598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1 :
Matrix Descript:  Water
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

{415) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

pled:
Received:
Reported:

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100

Oct 24 199
Nov 4. 199

Attention: Jarrel Crider

First Sample #:  610-1411

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L Hg/L ra/L pg/L
610-1411 MW-1 110,000 7,500 8,000 3,300 14,000
610-1412 Mw-2 | 800 110 17 11 20
610-1413 MW-3 3,800 660 ND 115 ND '
610-1414 MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND
610-1415 MW-5 17,000 6,900 ND 970 130
610-1416 ES-1 ND ND ND ND ND
610-1417 ES-2 ND ND ND ND ND
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 1 of 2

6101411.MPD <1>
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
4D4 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Unocal #1871,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
Aftention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  610-1411

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date  Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed 1D Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
610-1411 MW-1 Gasoline 400 10/31/96 HP-4 94
610-1412 MW-2 Gasoline 10 10/31,/96 HP-4 92
610-1413 MW-3 Gasoline 10 10/31/96 HP-4 78
610-1414 MW-4 - 1.0 10/31/96 HP-4 96
610-1415 MW-5 Gasoline 100 11/2/96 HP-4 91
610-1416 ESA1 - 1.0 10/31/96 HP-4 97
610-1417 ES-2 - 1.0 10/31/96 HP-4 94

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2

6101411.MPD <2>
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript.: Water , Received: Oct 24, 199
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  610-1411 Analyzed: Oct 31-Nov 2, 9
Reported: Nov 4, 199

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
Hg/L ug/L
610-1411 MW-1 2,000 58,000
6101412 Mw-2 50 20,000
810-1413 MW-3 50 65,000
610-1414 MW-4 50 6,300
610-1415 MW-5 500 84,000

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present ahove the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
6101411.MPD <3>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| : . :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Matrix: Water Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510,/8015 Mod. Reported:
Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sampie #.  610-1414

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limnit I.D.
ug/L 610-1414
MW-4
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: --

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 10/29/96
Date Analyzed: ' 10/30,/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarhbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Anatytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
6101411.MPD <4



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 -
Sacramento, CA 95834

630 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenuee, Suite 8

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

es
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

Matrix Descript: ~ Water

Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric)

First Sample #: 610-1414

Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease Detection Limit
Number Description mg/L Multiplication Factor
{ppm)
610-1414 MW-4 N.D. 1.0
Detection Limits: 5.0 -

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6101411.MPD <53
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510y 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| : . .
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MWW-4 Recelved:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 610-1414 Reported

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit _ Sample Results
Ha/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane....................cooiiinccinciee e, 1.0 N.D.
BromofOrM. ... s 1.0 et N.D.
Bromomethane. ..., K o N N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..............cooooi e 1.0 N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ...ttt 1.0 s N.D.
ChIOFOBLNANE. ..o e e 2.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............. e 2.0 e N.D.
ChIoroformM. ... e e 1.0 e N.D.
ChIoromethane. ...t sar e e 2.0 e N.D
Dibromochloromethane..........cooviev e, 1.0 N.D
1,3-Dichiorobenzene.........cocviciev e, 1.0 e N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzena........cccov e e 1.0 e ——— N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzense. .............ccoov e iciccnniee s 1.0 - N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ... 10 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane.............coooooooieeee e 10 s N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene. ..o e 1 70 0 2O N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........crivievomiesreceeeniecce e 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroeth8ne.. ... e e ivei v esrenamie e 1.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans.......c.o i e 1.0 N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichlorapropene..........co e 1.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ccoiiciiciinnieeeenes 1.0 s N.D.
Methylene chloride...........oee 10— N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane_.............ccociiiiiiiiies 1.0 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... 1.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ..., 1.0 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.....................ocociiiiiicieciec e 1.0 N.D
Trichloroethene. ... ..o 1.0 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... 1.0 e, N.D
Wiyl chloride. ... 20 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/ar other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have heen raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
6101411.MPD <&



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 968-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript.: Water, MW-,4 ' Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 610-1414 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L Hg/L
ACENAPHENENE. ... e 20 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene............coevie e 20 e N.D.
ANIINE. o e 20 e N.D.
ANTAFEEENE. ... 2.0 e N.D.
Benziding. ... e BO e N.D.
BenzoiC ACI. ......cciciiiiiiiieere e e e 10 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene. ... 2.0 MN.D.
Benzo(bjfluoranthene...........cc oo i, 20 N.D.
Benzo(Kfluoranthene..........c.coccrerieniercererinsiericneriessennnns 20 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,)perylene. ... ..o 20 e N.D.
BenZo(@)DYreNne. ..ot ren e e e 20 v N.D.
Benzyl alcohol... ... 20 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane.............c.cooincinnniinnns 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether...........cciiiiicni 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyljether..............cvniniciincnn, 20 s N.D.
[Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate...............ccorrrrr e T0 s 14 |
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..........cocooecice 2.0 eeeeirneneime e nnemnennsrannen N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........ccocerieio e 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chloroanilife... ..o e e 2.0 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene............ccoveminicen e 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........coovvieoriccccine 20 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol..........ccceiicicncitir e e 20 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether............eciiies 20 e N.D.
CHIYSBNB. .ot b e 20 N.D.
Dibenz(a,hlanthracene...............ccomnnnn, 20 N.D.
DIbenzZofUran..........cooviiiiicien e e e 2.0 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.............cocicineere e 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........coiicciiiciimn s 20 e ——— N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... 20 ————— N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene. ... 20 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorohenzidine..............ccc..coo i 10 s N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol......... ... 2.0 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate............o.oi 20 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.........ooo e 2.0 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate.........c.coo i, 20 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol............cc 10 N.D.
2,4-DInitrophenol. ... 10 e e N.D.
2, 4-DINTrotolUBNE. .......over e 20 e N.D.
2 6-DInitrotolUBNE.......cocovv e 2.0 N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate.........cocererir e vereces e 2.0 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100 -

Unocal #1871, 96 Mac Arthur Bivd. Oakland ~ Sampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4 Received: Oct 24,
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Oct 28,
Attention: Jarrel Crider tab Number: 610-1414 Analyzed: Nov 11,
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L Hg/L
Fluoranthene..... ..o e e 20 e N.D.
FIUOTENE. ... ... ittt et e v e nree 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene...........c.ccooo oo 2.0 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ...........ccccoooivieeciiiciincrece e 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........coceccvvinviseiccninnieenniens 20 s N.D.
Hexachloroethane..........cccoovvicics e 20 N.D.
INdeno(1,2,3-CAd)PYIene. ..o e 20 N.D.
[SOPROMONE.. .....eceietirieecer e e s 20 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene...............ccco e 20 e N.D.
2-Methylphenol............c.o o 2.0 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol.. ... 20 e N.D.
Naphthalene...........cc.coii s 20 e N.D.
2-Nitroaniline.................... ettt e et e e sttt enrans 10— N.D.
3-Nitroamiline. ... ..o 10 s N.D.
4-Nitroaniling. ......cceocereeierieeeeiee e 10 s y N.D.
NIEFODBNZENE. ... e 2.0 e N.D.
2-NItrophenol. ... e e e e 2.0 ereesitarinar e neeene e N.D.
4-Nitrophenol...........ccoer i 10 e e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylaminge.............cccccoiiiinnnn 2.0 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming.............cccovviiiininnnn, 20 s N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.........ccerinierccrcenioniercone 2.0 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol...............co e 10— N.D.
Phenanthrene. ...t e rae s e en e s 20 e N.D.
PRENOL. oo et e e 2.0 N.D.
PYEBNE. .. 20 e N.D.
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene............c.cc e 20 N.D.
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol..............c.o i 10 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol....._.....c e 2.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr.,

Sequoia
W& Analytical

Ste. 300

{415) 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(916} 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 85834

Client Project ID:  Unocal #1871, 96 Mac Arthur Blvd. Oakland
Liquid

Matrix:

QCs G D B101411-417

FAX (415) 364-0233
FAX (510) 988-9673

FAX (916) 921.0100

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes Diesel Qit &
Benzene Grease
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 5M 5520
Analyst: D Newecomb D. Newecomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb D. Sharma D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6101133 6101133 6101133 6101133 BLK102996 BLK102496
Date Prepared: 10/31/96 10/31/96 10/31/96 10/31/96 10/29/96 10/24/96
Date Analyzed: 10/31/96 10/31,/96 10/31/96 10/31/96 10/30/96 10/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3B Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 g /L 20pg/L 60 pg/L 300 pg/L 100 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 B0 80 83 93 84
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 85 85 85 a3 94
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 6.1 6.1 2.0 0.0 11

LCS Batch#: 4.C5103196 4LC%103196 4L.CS103196 4LCS5103196 LCS8102996 BLK102496
Date Prepared: 10/31/95 10/31/96 10/31/96 10/31/86 10/29/96 10/24/96
Date Analyzed: 10/31/95 10/31/96 10/31/96 10/31/96 10/30,96 10/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HF-4 HP-4 HP-38 Manual
LCS %
Recovery: 80 95 100 103 g7 84
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 B0-140 B0-140 60-140 B0-140 60-140
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The rmatrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is te be used to validate the batch.

6101411.MPD <9>




Sequoia

W% Analytical

MPDS Servicas
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-5600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID: Unocal #1871, 96 Mac Arthur Blvd. Oakland
Matrix; Liquid

Attention: Jatrel Crider

QC Sample Grou

Reported Nov 18, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst. D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb . Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6110196 5110196 6110196 6110196
Date Prepared: 11/1/96 11/1/96 11/1/986 11/1/96
Date Analyzed. 11/1/96 11/1/96 11/1/96 11/1/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug /L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 125 g5 80 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 125 85 80 a2
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8

LCS Batch#: 4LC8110196 4108110196 4108110196 4LCS110196
Date Prepared: 11/1/96 11/1/96 11/1/96 11/1/96
Date Analyzed: 11/1/96 11/1/96 11/1/96 11/1/96
instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 125 95 80 93
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparatian, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

6101411.MPD <10>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Aveaue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Clien
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix:

Concord, CA 94520
Att tig : Jarrel Crid QCS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichlore- Chiaro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA BO10
Analyst: P. Horton P. Horton P. Horton
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6101463 6101463 6101463
Date Prepared: 10/28/96 10/28/96 10/28,/96
Date Analyzed: 10/28/96 © 10/28/96 10/28/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 wg/L 10 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 65 g7 85
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 74 94 91
Relative %
Difference: 13 3.1 6.8

LCS Batch#: LCS102896 LCS102896 LCS102896
Date Prepared: 10/28/96 10/28/96 10/28/96
Date Analyzed: 10/28/96 10/28/96 10/28/96

Instrument |.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 83 122 90
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6101411.MPD <11>
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_LL]P Dgsenwczs, INCORPORATED T e _—
2401 Stanwall Drive, Suile 400 CHAIN OF CUSTODY "‘

Concord, California 94520
Tel: (510) 602-5100, Fax: (510) 689-1918

SAMPLER UNOQCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
sis# (87 ot QAK(AND TURN AROUND TIME:
STEVE BALIAN z:: o
WITNESSING AGENCY ADORESS: Fb_MAC ARTHIR RIUS. t? s | o é éﬁ M~ 5—- DAy 5
SAMPLING E a E g‘% 8 = - d
SAMPLE D NO. DATE TiME  JwaTenl GRAB |COMP|  NO. OF CONT. LocATION | b= 0 | [ E (3] 2 ™M REMARKS
Mw- | fo-24-9|13:40 | X X g wec | X > | 6R034iiNg T.06
- — TPH-B RECoGHL
Mw- ] v lizesyl XX 2 . | X > | 6102422 || ga7e Y Tuew
Raou
Mw- 3 | o rzas| X[ X 2 . | X S| eRoadas ) Fo° 7 rine
Mw- 4 P Jo: R0 )( X 7 v XIXIX [X|>=|X cifilaip s
Mw- S| v o XX 2 . | x S>< [ 6101435 [p g
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
~ e
__/ oy / 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE?
STEVE BAUAN /e .24-1¢ —
(SIGNATUAE) |W 2. WilL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
SIGNATURE) ISIGNATURE) 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE? e
—
ISIGNATURE) - (SIGNATURE} 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED?
GNATURE] / / SIG UR v ' / GNATUR
{SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) jaft  |SIGNATURE: - TITLE: DATE:
A I5¢ AT o fostos
1 ¥ AN

ote: All water containars to be sampled for TPHG/BTEX, 8010 & 8240 are proserved with HCL. All water containers ta be sampled for Lead or Metals are preserved with HNQ3J. Al ather containers are
unpreserved.




mipDs ..
L SENVICES. INCONPORATED .
2 "

401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Concord, Calilornia 84520 ) .,
Tel: (510) 602-5100, Fax: (510} 689-1918 .
SAMPLER UNQCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
sis# [87f CITY: DAK(AMND TURN ARQUND TIME:;
STEVE BALIAN g
WITNESSING AGERCY ADDRESS: T4 MAC ARTHUA AlUy. | é REGCU AL
b4 L
SAMPLING E E E = 8 3 REMARKS
3 — A
WATER| GRAB NO. OF CONT. ocaTion [ @ | H A | B o :

SAMPLE ID HO.

Es| fo-24-5¢ X1y ) X

ES2 .| X1 x I X

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED 8Y THE LABORATORY ACCETING SMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME T RECEIVED BY: | DATE/TIME
(.S— . S\O // 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? ~
STRIAL ﬁ'AU'(q,J (a_gc‘.-?ﬁ —
[SIGNATURE! (SIGNATURE) 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
S
(S]GNATUHE) ‘SlGNATUHE’ 1. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALY5IS HAVE MEAD SPACE?
—
{SIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE) 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPIOPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED?
[SIGNATURE] / {SIGNATURE) /,/ 7olT > |SIGNATURE: //’// %LE: DATE:
‘ /{/ /U0 - ML”Z(’T/ £ /Z L/(,’(

! i
Nota: All water containers to be sampled lor TPHG/BTEX, BO10 & 8240 are praserved with HCL. All waler containers 10 be sampled for Lead or Metals are praserved withh HNO3. All other containers are
unpresarved.



MP.;DQ Services Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive
Concord, California 94520

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Tel: (510} 602-5120
Fax: {(510) 6B2-1918

SAMPLING DATE &

LOCATION: 3£ [87/ QAN (&rw TIME SAMPLED _/o- 24 -96

A.M,
{3:¢o )

96 mac  ARTHuL Blus  FIELD TECHNICIAN STEWE FAL Aw

PURGE METHOD _Pump DATE(S) PURGED _/o — 34 - 76

WELL NUMBER _ M w — /

WATER LEVELINITIAL [ % 8 SAMPLING METHOD _ A4, ¢
WATER LEVEL-FINAL __ /4 -0/ CONTAINERS 4
WELL DEPTH 4. (8 PRESERVATIVES _/H €
WELL CASING VOLUME __£. 06 +CASING DIAMETER _ ¢
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED - (°F) ({zmhos/cm]x100) (+ 0.2)
(+ 1°F) {+ 10% of TOTAL
([ : 00 o 266 $4S5 U b- b
‘ b 76| §33 0 £.5T
\ [ 76 .0 S37 vl £-53
\l/ e DEWATERED
[d:eS [§-S 75§ SLy Ul -5 7
1 Correction Factors: Weli Diameter Factor
2" .17
3" 0.37
4" 0.65
4.5" ) 0.82
6" 1.46
8" 2.6

12" 5.87

/P&S



MPDS Services Inc.

+ 2407 Stanwell Drive Tel: (510) 602-5120
" Concord, California 94520 Fax: {510} 689-1918
PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SAMPLING DATE & _AM
LOCATION: 2 (¥ 7/ 0Ak(AMp TIME SAMPLED /0. 464_-94 [/3:55 Gu>

9L Mag ALTHox A luel FIELD TECHNICIAN S7EuE  AA¢/ 4w

PURGE METHOD _pump DATE(S) PURGED _fo - &%~ 7¢

WELL NUMBER Mw - 2

WATER LEVEL-INITIAL [0 - 78 SAMPLING METHOD A4, (
WATER LEVEL-FINAL __ (/. 69 CONTAINERS ___ ¢
WELL DEPTH 2474 PRESERVATIVES __ Al
WELL CASING VOLUME __ 9.0/ tCASING DIAMETER __ &~
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED {°F) ([ymhos/cm]x100) (£ 0.2)
(+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
(2: (¥ o 734 637 3 6. 72
] 9 74/ Go7 UJ §.77
f T 734 (o7 Ui ;77
\, / DEWATERED
T
J2: %S 7.5 73.9 yo/ U5 §.73
T Correction Factors: Well Diameter Factor
2" 0.17
3" 0.37
4" 0.65
45" ’ 0.82
6" 1.46
a" 2.6

12" 5.87 [P&S



MPt‘)S Services Inc,

~ 2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {510} 602-5120

) Concord, California 84520 Fax: (510} 689-1918
PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE & AM.

LOCATION:#(&7/ %4 _anrm TIME SAMPLED _(0 ~L4-34 [ 2:AS(PWD

76 MC 4pTHve  BlUo.  FIELD TECHNICIAN _STEvE BAc 44

PURGE METHOD _Pums DATE(S) PURGED _fo - &4 -96

WELL NUMBER _MW-— 3

WATER LEVELINITIAL_ [2- 6 S SAMPLING METHOD _ 84+ L
WATER LEVEL-FINAL _ /¢ 7/ CONTAINERS __ ¢
WELL DEPTH R3. 70 PRESERVATIVES _ /el
WELL CASING VOLUME __ 7 /8§ tCASING DIAMETER _ &7
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([umhos/cm]x100) (+ 0.2)
(£ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
fo: 3o 0 72,9 A5 US §.5¢
7.5 752 543 Us £. 54
(S 75. 4 539 U$ £.58
[fo: So AL 75. 8 S 3/ U 5.55
1t Correction Factors:  Well Diameter Factor
2" Q.17
3" Q.37
4" 0.65
4.5 .82
g" 1.46
8" 2.6
12" 5.87 IP&S



IVPISS Services Inc.

!240’1 Stanwell Drive ' Tel: (510) 602-56120
Concard, California 24520 Fax: (510} 688-1918
PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SAMPLING DATE & Em)
LOCATION: F# [$3/) 044 Arp TIME SAMPLED (0 =24 -96 [0:20 pwm.

T SUAC ARTHBuL AIUL FIELD TECHNICIAN ST ELE B4 cse

PURGE METHOD J,D M p DATE(S) PURGED _/[o -6 - 74

WELL NUMBER AW — é/

WATER LEVEL-INITIAL __//. [§ SAMPLING METHOD __ 24/ (
WATER LEVEL-FINAL /(. 23 CONTAINERS 7
WELL DEPTH [9.57 PRESERVATIVES _ #L
WELL CASING VOLUME / 43 tCASING DIAMETER _2”
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([umhos/ecmix100) (+ 0.2)
{(+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
9:5s 2 (L. 3 3 ULy 7.%%
J (.5 {5 -0 ¢sa U3 7.-So
/ 3 6598 GAe  US 7.3
\U ‘/*’5 70.d 377 Us 7. 00
[0:0F é /o3 QOX N §.- 97
T Correction Factors: Well Diameter Factor
2" 0.7
a" 0.37
4" 0.65
45" 0.82
8" 1.46
g" 2.6

12" 5.R87 /P&S



U -
.!VjPDS Services Inc.

+ 2401 Stanwell Drive

" Concord, California 94520

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Tel: {210} 602-5120
Fax: (510) 689-1918

SAMPLING DATE & AM,
LOCATION: 3 [£7/ oAkars TIME SAMPLED _{0- 24-7¢  /4:/0 G
9L _MAC ARTHuR __ BlU- FIELD TECHNICIAN S TE  AA. 9~
PURGE METHOD _Pump DATE(S) PURGED /o - 2%-94
WELL NUMBER _ Mw_ S
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL __//-%© SAMPLING METHOD _AB4 (
WATER LEVEL-FINAL _ A1 /3 . o] CONTAINERS __ ¢
WELL DEPTH Ao o0 PRESERVATIVES _Hcl
WELL CASING VOLUME __ /. &6 tCASING DIAMETER _ 2 7
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([umhos/cm]x100) (£ 0.2)
(£ 1°F) {(+ 10% of TOTAL
/3:00 0 752 b3y s §.77
| By 758 Yoy us | 679
\/ 3 753 (73 us | £.77
/3:ov Y 75.) G99 U4 6-7%

t Correction Factors:

Well Diameter

Factor

on
gm
a°
4.5"
6"
g
12"

0.17
0.37
0.65
0.82
1.46
2.6
5.87

/P&S



